

No. 1200847

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

◆
SHENTEL HAWKINS, ASHLEE LINDSEY,
JIMMIE GEORGE, and CHRISTINA FOX,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAY IVEY, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Alabama;
FITZGERALD WASHINGTON, in his official capacity as Secretary of
the Alabama Department of Labor,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Montgomery County
(CV-2021-900863)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

William G. Parker, Jr. (PAR135)
General Counsel

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
600 Dexter Avenue, Room N-203
Telephone: (334) 242-7120
Counsel for Governor Ivey

Joseph S. Ammons (AMM002)
General Counsel

Arthur F. Ray II (RAY024)
Assistant General Counsel
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
649 Monroe Street, Suite 1801
Montgomery, Alabama 36131
Telephone: (334) 956-7470
Counsel for Secretary Washington

OCTOBER 26, 2021

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr. (LAC020)
Solicitor General

James W. Davis (DAV103)
Deputy Attorney General

Brenton M. Smith (SMI386)

Benjamin M. Seiss (SEI017)
Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
Telephone: (334) 242-7300
Brenton.Smith@AlabamaAG.gov
*Counsel for Governor Ivey &
Secretary Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARDS OF REVIEW 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 12

 I. This Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’
 claims. 12

 A. Plaintiffs’ claims are moot. 13

 B. Sovereign immunity bars Plaintiffs’ claims. 19

 II. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim because Alabama Code § 25-4-118
 does not require participation in the programs. 32

 III. Laches warrants dismissal of Plaintiffs’ claims. 33

 IV. Plaintiffs are not entitled to a preliminary injunction. 35

 A. Plaintiffs have not shown that they are likely to prevail on
 the merits. 37

 B. Plaintiffs have not shown irreparable harm or that they
 have no adequate remedy at law. 38

 C. Plaintiffs cannot show that a preliminary injunction would
 benefit them more than it would burden the State. 40

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 47

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

Defendants do not dispute that Plaintiffs timely filed their notice of appeal or that this Court has appellate jurisdiction pursuant to Alabama Code § 12-2-7. However, this Court should dismiss this appeal for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction as explained in Defendants' separate Motion to Dismiss Appeal and Motion for Leave to File Reply to Plaintiffs-Appellants' Response to Order to Show Cause (each adopted and incorporated by reference) and in Part I of this brief below.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. A&M Univ. v. Jones</i> , 895 So. 2d 867 (Ala. 2004)	19, 20
<i>Ala. Dep't of Corrs. v. Montgomery Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 11 So. 3d 189 (Ala. 2008)	12, 19
<i>Aland v. Graham</i> , 287 Ala. 226 (1971)	21
<i>Andrews v. Merritt Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 612 So. 2d 409 (Ala. 1992)	39
<i>Armstrong v. Hutchinson</i> , No. CV 2021-4507 (Ark. Cir. Ct., Pulaski Cnty. July 28, 2021)	30
<i>Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc. v. Heilman</i> , 876 So. 2d 1111 (Ala. 2003)	22
<i>Baldwin County v. James</i> , 494 So. 2d 584 (Ala. 1986)	27
<i>Barber v. Cornerstone Cmty. Outreach, Inc.</i> , 42 So. 3d 65 (Ala. 2009)	35, 36
<i>Bay Lines, Inc. v. Stoughton Trailers, Inc.</i> , 838 So. 2d 1013 (Ala. 2002)	6
<i>Bd. of Water & Sewer Comm'rs of Mobile v. Merriwether Constr. Co.</i> , 165 So. 2d 739 (Ala. 1964)	36, 37
<i>Borey v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 932 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Burgoon v. Ala. State Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 835 So. 2d 131 (Ala. 2002)	19
<i>Butler v. Parks</i> , No. 1190043, 2021 WL 221859 (Ala. Jan. 22, 2021)	15, 40

<i>Chapman v. Gooden</i> , 974 So. 2d 972 (Ala. 2007)	11, 12, 13
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 153 S.W.3d 497 (Tex. App. 2004)	13
<i>D.A. v. Hogan</i> , No. 24-C-21-002988 and <i>Harp v. Hogan</i> , No. 24-C-21- 002999 (combined) (Md. Cir. Ct., Baltimore City July 13, 2021)	30
<i>Dear v. Peek</i> , 73 So. 2d 358 (Ala. 1954)	33
<i>DuBose v. Weaver</i> , 68 So. 3d 814 (Ala. 2011)	6
<i>Elliott v. Navistar, Inc.</i> , 65 So. 3d 379 (Ala. 2010)	33
<i>Ex parte Ala. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 978 So. 2d 17 (Ala. 2007)	7
<i>Ex parte Ala. Educ. Television Comm'n</i> , 151 So. 3d 283 (Ala. 2013)	29
<i>Ex parte Ala. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 810 So. 2d 773 (Ala. 2001)	21
<i>Ex parte Gilland</i> , 274 So. 3d 976 (Ala. 2018)	7
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 614 So. 3d 405 (Ala. 1993)	26
<i>Ex parte Moulton</i> , 116 So. 3d 1119 (Ala. 2013)	21
<i>Ex parte Safeway Ins. Co. of Ala., Inc.</i> , 990 So. 2d 344 (Ala. 2008)	4, 7
<i>Ex parte Safeway Ins. Co. of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 990 So. 2d 344 (Ala. 2008)	7

<i>Ex parte USC Corp.</i> , 881 So. 2d 437 (Ala. 2003)	25
<i>Ex parte Wilcox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 285 So. 3d 765 (Ala. 2019)	20
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Stokes Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 885 So. 2d 119 (Ala. 2003)	8
<i>Holiday Isle, LLC v. Adkins</i> , 12 So. 3d 1173 (Ala. 2008)	8
<i>Horton v. Kimbrell</i> , 819 So. 2d 601 (Ala. 2001)	33
<i>Jacobs Broad. Group, Inc. v. Jeff Beck Broad. Group, LLC</i> , 160 So. 3d 345 (Ala. 2014)	11
<i>Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Univ. of Ala. Health Servs. Found., P.C.</i> , 881 So. 2d 1013 (Ala. 2003)	8
<i>Lloyd Noland Found., Inc. v. HealthSouth Corp.</i> , 979 So. 2d 784 (Ala. 2007)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	29
<i>Martin v. City of Linden</i> , 667 So. 2d 732 (Ala. 1995)	38
<i>Monte Sano Research Corp. v. Kratos Def. & Sec. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 99 So. 3d 855 (Ala. 2012)	38, 39
<i>Muhammad v. Ford</i> , 986 So. 2d 1158 (Ala. 2007)	22
<i>Nance v. Matthews</i> , 622 So. 2d 297 (Ala.1993)	7
<i>Newson v. Protective Indus. Ins. Co. of Ala.</i> , 890 So. 2d 81 (Ala. 2003)	4

<i>Oak Grove Res., LLC v. White</i> , 86 So. 3d 963 (Ala. 2011)	33
<i>Owens v. Zumwalt</i> , No. CV-21-1703 (Okla. Dist. Ct., Oklahoma Cnty. Aug. 9, 2021).....	30
<i>Oxford Asset Mgmt., Ltd. v. Jaharis</i> , 297 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Patterson v. Gladwin Corp.</i> , 835 So. 2d 891 (Ala. 2008)	19
<i>Perly v. Tapscan, Inc.</i> , 646 So. 2d 585 (Ala. 1994)	38
<i>Rogers v. Burch Corp.</i> , 313 So. 3d 555 (Ala. 2020)	13, 16, 18
<i>S. Ala. Gas Dist. v. Knight</i> , 138 So. 3d 971 (Ala. 2013)	13
<i>S.B. v. McMaster</i> , No. 2021-CP-40-03774 (S.C. Ct. C.P., Richland Cnty. Aug. 13, 2021).....	30
<i>Siegelman v. Ala. Ass’n of School Bds.</i> , 819 So. 2d 568 (Ala. 2001)	25
<i>Slamen v. Slamen</i> , 254 So. 3d 172 (Ala. 2017)	8
<i>State Dep’t of Transp. v. Reid</i> , 74 So. 3d 465 (Ala. 2011)	22
<i>State ex rel. Bowling v. DeWine</i> , No. 21 CVH07-4469 (Ohio Ct. C.P., Franklin Cnty. July 29, 2021).....	30
<i>State v. Prop. at 2018 Rainbow Drive</i> , 740 So. 2d 1025 (Ala. 1999)	12

<i>Steele v. Rosenfeld, LLC</i> , 936 So. 2d 488 (Ala. 2005)	17
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	13
<i>Surtees v. VFJ Ventures, Inc.</i> , 8 So. 3d 950 (Ala. 2008)	28
<i>T.L. v. Holcomb</i> , No. 49D11-2106-PL-020140 (Ind. Sup. Ct., Marion Cnty. June 25, 2021).....	30
<i>TitleMax of Ala., Inc. v. Falligant ex rel. McElroy</i> , No. 1190670, 2020 WL 7089719 (Ala. Dec. 4, 2020)	17
<i>Town of Elmore v. Town of Coosada</i> , 957 So.2d 1096 (Ala. 2006)	12
<i>Tyson v. Jones</i> , 60 So. 3d 831 (Ala. 2010)	22
<i>Wallace v. Hardee’s of Oxford, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 374 (M.D. Ala. 1995)	33
<i>White v. John</i> , 164 So. 3d 1106 (Ala. 2014)	35, 40
<i>Williams v. Hank’s Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 699 So. 2d 1230 (Ala. 1997)	20
<i>Woodfin v. Bender</i> , 238 So. 3d 24 (Ala. 2017)	20
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Ziade v. Koch</i> , 952 So. 2d 1072 (Ala. 2019)	17

Constitutional Provisions

ALA. CONST. § 113 21

Statutes

ALA. CODE § 25-2-6 30

ALA. CODE § 25-4-110 29

ALA. CODE § 25-4-115 28

ALA. CODE § 25-4-118 *passim*

ALA. CODE § 25-4-145(c)(1) 44

ALA. CODE § 36-13-8 *passim*

ARK. CODE § 11-10-312 31

Rules

ALA. R. APP. P. 34(a)(3) i

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 625.14 44
